The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets and pro forma income statement (the “Pro forma financial
information”) have been prepared to show the effect on the consolidated net assets of the Rathbones Group of the
Combination as if it had occurred on 31 December 2022 and on profit and losses of the Rathbones Group as if the
Combination had occurred on 1 January 2022.

The unaudited Pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and in accordance with
Annex 20 of the Prospectus Regulation Rules, and should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto. Due to its nature,
the Pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Rathbones
Group’s, the Investec W&I UK Group’s or the Enlarged Rathbones Group’s actual financial position or results.

Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income relating to the Enlarged Rathbones Group

Adjustments

Rathbones
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022

Investec W&I UK
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2022

Combination
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma of the
Enlarged

Rathbones
Group

Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3 & 4
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net interest income 18,303 (755) — 17,548
Net fee and commission income 435,212 336,988 — 772,200
Operating income 455,875 337,842 — 793,717
Operating expenses (391,821) (253,279) (16,869) (661,969)
Profit before tax 64,054 84,563 (16,869) 131,748
Profit after tax 48,984 68,720 (16,869) 100,835
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of
the company 48,984 68,720 (16,869) 100,835
Other comprehensive income net of tax (3,722) 40 — (3,682)
Total comprehensive income for the year net of tax
attributable to equity holders of the company 45,262 68,760 (16,869) 97,153

—————
Notes:
(1) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the Rathbones Group has been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited

financial statements of the Rathbones Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, incorporated by reference into this document, as set out in
Part 5 (Historical Financial Information of Rathbones).

(2) The statement of comprehensive income for the Investec W&I UK Group has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Historical Financial
Information of Investec W&I UK Group for the year ended 31 March 2022, as set out in Part 7 (Historical Financial Information of Investec W&I UK

[…]

The value of both awards is subject to agreement between Investec Bank and Rathbones prior to the respective grant dates. The expense in
respect of the retention awards will be dependent on the agreed value of the awards, the grant dates, and assumptions including leavers
during the vesting periods and satisfaction of the underpin conditions. An exercise to finalise these assumptions and calculate the resulting
expense will be undertaken following the grant dates.

(b) Additional amortisation of intangible assets, amongst other things, which may be required in the Enlarged Rathbones Group’s financial
statements as a result of fair value measurement of assets and liabilities determined as part of the purchase price allocation described in
note 3 to the pro forma statement of net assets.

7

(c) The trading activity or other acquisitions of Rathbones since 31 December 2022, or Investec W&I UK since 31 March 2022.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Enlarged Rathbones Group
Adjustments

Rathbones
Group as at

31 December
2022

Note 1

Investec W&I UK
Group as at

31 March 2022
Note 2

Combination
accounting

adjustments
Notes 3, 4, 5, 6 &

7

Pro forma of the
Enlarged

Rathbones
Group

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Total assets 3,447,200 598,821 654,367 4,700,388
Total liabilities 2,812,366 397,942 — 3,210,308
Net assets 634,834 200,879 654,367 1,490,080

—————
Notes:
(1) The assets and liabilities of the Rathbones Group have been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited financial statements of the

Rathbones Group as at 31 December 2022, incorporated by reference into this document, as set out in Part 5 (Historical Financial Information of
Rathbones).

(2) The assets and liabilities of Investec W&I UK Group have been extracted, without adjustment, from the Historical Financial Information of Investec
W&I UK Group for the year ended 31 March 2022, as set out in Part 7 (Historical Financial Information of Investec W&I UK Group) of this
document.

[…]

year ended 31 March 2022, presented in accordance with Rathbones Group’s accounting policies
(included in Part 7 (Historical Financial Information of Investec W&I UK Group) of this document)
and other adjustments as described in the notes below.

The unaudited Pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this
document and not rely solely on the unaudited financial information in this Part A (Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information) of this Part 9 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on the
Enlarged Rathbones Group). Deloitte’s report on the unaudited Pro forma financial information is set
out in Part B (Accountants’ report on the unaudited pro forma financial information) of this Part 9
(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on the Enlarged Rathbones Group).

135

Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income relating to the Enlarged Rathbones Group

Adjustments

Rathbones
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2022

Investec W&I
UK Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022

Combination
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma of
the Enlarged
Rathbones

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3 & 4
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Interest and similar income 46,335 157 — 46,492
Interest expense and similar charges (28,032) (912) — (28,944)

Net interest income 18,303 (755) — 17,548

Fee and commission income 462,689 336,988 — 799,677
Fee and commission expense (27,477) — — (27,477)

Net fee and commission income 435,212 336,988 — 772,200

Other operating income 2,360 1,609 — 3,969

Operating income 455,875 337,842 — 793,717

Charges in relation to client relationships and goodwill (19,544) (4,654) — (24,198)
Acquisition-related costs (13,462) — (16,869) (30,331)
Other operating expenses (358,815) (248,625) — (607,440)

Operating expenses (391,821) (253,279) (16,869) (661,969)

Profit before tax 64,054 84,563 (16,869) 131,748

Taxation (15,070) (15,843) — (30,913)

Profit after tax 48,984 68,720 (16,869) 100,835

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of
the company 48,984 68,720 (16,869) 100,835

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Net remeasurement of defined benefit liability (7,083) 40 — (7,043)
Deferred tax relating to net remeasurement of defined
benefit liability 3,361 — — 3,361

Other comprehensive income net of tax (3,722) 40 — (3,682)

Total comprehensive income for the year net of tax
attributable to equity holders of the company 45,262 68,760 (16,869) 97,153

—————
Notes:
(1) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the Rathbones Group has been extracted, without adjustment, from

the audited financial statements of the Rathbones Group for the year ended 31 December 2022, incorporated by reference into
this document, as set out in Part 5 (Historical Financial Information of Rathbones).

(2) The statement of comprehensive income for Investec W&I UKGroup has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Historical
Financial Information of Investec W&I UK Group for the year ended 31 March 2022, as set out in Part 7 (Historical Financial

[…]

The value of both awards is subject to agreement between Investec Bank and Rathbones prior to the respective grant
dates. The expense in respect of the retention awards will be dependent on the agreed value of the awards, the grant dates,
and assumptions including leavers during the vesting periods and satisfaction of the underpin conditions. An exercise to
finalise these assumptions and calculate the resulting expense will be undertaken following the grant dates.

(b) Additional amortisation of intangible assets, amongst other things, which may be required in the Enlarged Rathbones
Group’s financial statements as a result of fair value measurement of assets and liabilities determined as part of the
purchase price allocation described in note 3 to the pro forma statement of net assets.

(c) The trading activity or other acquisitions of Rathbones since 31 December 2022, or Investec W&I UK since 31 March 2022.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Enlarged Rathbones Group

Adjustments

Rathbones
Group as at

31 December
2022

Investec W&I
UK Group as
at 31 March

2022

Combination
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma of
the Enlarged
Rathbones

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Notes 3, 4 & 5
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks 1,412,915 179,651 (20,378) 1,572,188
Settlement balances 65,818 267,769 — 333,587
Loans and advances to banks 194,723 — — 194,723
Loans and advances to customers 169,766 — — 169,766
Investment securities:
- fair value through profit or loss 11,214 — — 11,214
- amortised cost 1,045,234 — — 1,045,234
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 126,687 36,814 — 163,501
Property, plant and equipment 12,687 6,520 — 19,207
Right-of use assets 39,087 34,396 — 73,483
Current tax asset 3,475 — — 3,475
Net deferred tax asset — 1,567 — 1,567
Intangible assets 356,193 72,104 674,745 1,103,042
Net defined benefit asset 9,401 — — 9,401

Total assets 3,447,200 598,821 654,367 4,700,388

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 1,035 — — 1,035
Settlement balances 69,872 264,670 — 334,542
Due to customers 2,516,116 — — 2,516,116
Accruals and other liabilities 114,288 81,747 — 196,035
Provisions 12,907 9,429 — 22,336
Lease liabilities 50,484 41,520 — 92,004
Current tax liabilities 247 576 — 823
Net deferred tax liability 7,526 — — 7,526
Subordinated loan notes 39,891 — — 39,891
Retirement benefit obligations — — — —

Total liabilities 2,812,366 397,942 — 3,210,308

Net assets 634,834 200,879 654,367 1,490,080

—————
Notes:
(1) The assets and liabilities of the Rathbones Group have been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited financial

statements of the Rathbones Group as at 31 December 2022, incorporated by reference into this document, as set out in Part 5
(Historical Financial Information of Rathbones).

(2) The assets and liabilities of Investec W&I UK Group have been extracted, without adjustment, from the Historical Financial
Information of Investec W&I UK Group for the year ended 31 March 2022, as set out in Part 7 (Historical Financial Information of
Investec W&I UK Group) of this document.